

No. 2012-1014

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LIGHTING BALLAST CONTROL LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,

Defendant,

and

UNIVERSAL LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF TEXAS IN CASE NO. 09-CV-0029, JUDGE REED O'CONNOR.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR
ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

TERENCE STEWART
PRESIDENT
FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR ASSOCIATION
1620 I Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C 20006
(202) 466-3923

JOSEPH R. RE
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH M. REISMAN
SHEILA N. SWAROOP
KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP
2040 Main Street, 14th Floor
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 760-0404
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Federal
Circuit Bar Association*

June 5, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #s</u>
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. This Court Should Overrule <i>Cybor</i> And Apply A Clearly Erroneous Standard Of Review To Findings Of Fact.....	1
B. <i>Cybor</i> Incorrectly Held That All Aspects Of Claim Construction Are Subject To <i>De Novo</i> Review	2
C. Findings Of Fact Based Upon Extrinsic Evidence Should Be Affirmed Unless Clearly Erroneous Or Contrary To The Intrinsic Evidence	7
D. Review Of Subsidiary Fact Findings For Clear Error Will Improve Appellate Review	11
II. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page #s</u>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1039 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	6, 10, 12
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985)	8, 9, 10
<i>Bio-Rad Lab. v. Nicolet Instrument Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 604 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 701 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments</i> , 517 U.S. 370, 116 S. Ct. 1384, 134 L. Ed. 2d 577 (1996)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	5, 11
<i>Multiform Desiccants, Inc. v. Medzam Ltd.</i> , 133 F.3d 1473 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Palumbo v. Don-Joy Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 969 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Panduit Corp. v. Dennison Mfg. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1561 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retractable Techs. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page #s</u>
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225, 111 S. Ct. 1217, 113 L. Ed. 2d 190 (1991)	9
<i>Southwall Techs., Inc. v. Cardinal IG Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1570 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Trading Techs. Int'l, Inc. v. eSpeed, Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Vitronics Corp. v. Conceptronc, Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonas Anderson and Peter S. Menell, <i>Informal Deference: An Historical, Empirical and Normative Analysis of Patent Claim Construction</i> , Northwestern University L. Rev., Vol. 108, Forthcoming (September 20, 2012) available at SSRN: http://ssrn.com/abstract=2150360	12
